

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT)	
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	2:14-CV-13710
v.)	Hon. Sean F. Cox
)	Magistrate Judge
R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL)	David R. Grand
HOMES, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

Motion for Summary Judgment

Table of Contents

Statement of the Issues.....	iv
Table of Authorities	ix
Controlling Authority.....	ix
Index of Exhibits	x
I. Introduction	1
A. Overview of the Case.	1
B. The Affirmative Defenses	2
C. Thomas Rost Limits His Religious Exercise.	4
D. RGGR does not operate as a religious enterprise.	5
E. Rost’s religious beliefs about men and women motivated him to fire Stephens.	8
F. Defendant’s Clothing-Allowance Policy.....	10
II. Relevant Law	12
A. Rule 56 Standard	12
B. First Amendment Free Exercise Standard	13
C. RFRA Standard.....	14

III. Arguments.....	15
A. The Commission Has Not Violated Defendant’s Free- Exercise rights.	15
B. Defendant’s RFRA defense should be rejected.....	17
1. The Commission does not contest Defendant’s religious sincerity.	17
2. Defendant’s Religious Exercise at RGGR is Not Affected by Title VII Enforcement.....	18
3. Enforcement of Title VII does not substantially burden Defendant.....	21
4. Enforcement of Title VII here furthers a compelling governmental interest in eradicating sex discrimination and is precisely tailored to further that interest.	24
C. Summary Judgment as to liability for Stephens’s gender-motivated termination is warranted.....	26
D. Defendant’s Clothing-Allowance Policy Constitutes Sex-Based Discrimination.	32
IV. Conclusion	34

Statement of the Issues

1. Title VII is a neutral rule of general applicability which applies to businesses operated by non-religious and religious persons alike. Does the Commission's attempt to vindicate Aimee Stephens's Title VII rights violate Defendant's rights under the First Amendment Free Exercise Clause?

The Commission answers "No."

2. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act prohibits the government from substantially burdening a sincere religious exercise unless such is done in furtherance of a compelling governmental interest and is the least restrictive means of furthering that interest. Defendant admits that it would not have had to change any of its religious practices if it had continued to employ Stephens, and has only asserted that Rost's beliefs have been impinged upon. Protection of the Title VII rights of employees is a compelling governmental interest, and Title VII is precisely tailored to further that interest. Does RFRA trump this enforcement action under Title VII?

The Commission answers "No."

3. The Defendant's owner and sole decisionmaker has admitted that his decision to fire Aimee Stephens was motivated by his beliefs and attitudes about how men and women are supposed to act and present themselves. Are these testimonial admissions sufficient to warrant summary judgment in favor of the Commission as to liability for Aimee Stephens's termination?

The Commission answers "Yes."

4. Until October 2014, Defendant provided a fringe benefit by which male employees were granted a clothing allowance of suits and ties free of charge, including free replacements as they wore out,

whereas female employees were given nothing. The approximate value of a suit and tie is \$235. Since October 2014, the female employees have been given annual stipends of either \$75 or \$150 depending upon whether they are part- or full-time, while the male employee benefit has remained the same. Do the pre- and post-October 2014 fringe benefit policies violate Title VII, warranting summary judgment in favor of the Commission?

The Commission answers “Yes.”

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	12, 23, 34
Cases	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....	16, 22, 23, 25
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28, 29
<i>Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1154, __F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. March 18, 2016).....	28
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	16
<i>Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	13
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C.Cir.2001).....	19
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom Burwell v.</i> <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	17, 24

Holt v. Hobbs,
 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... 19

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15

Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 32

Long v. Ringling Brothers-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows,
 9 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 1993) 32-33

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,
 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 21

McKnight v. MTC,
 2015 WL 7730995 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2015) 19, 20

Michigan Cath. Conf. v. Burwell,
 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015) (*Burwell II*)..... 14, 21

Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Burwell,
 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014), vacated and remanded, 135
 S. Ct. 1914..... 14, 15, 21, 24

Mt. Elliott Cemetery Ass'n. v City of Troy,
 171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Myers v. Cuyahoga Cty.,
 182 Fed. Appx. 510 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 27

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 27

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 27, 28, 29

Sims v. Memphis Processors, Inc.,
 926 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 12

<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S.Ct. 1425, 67 L.Ed.2d 624 (1981)	19
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	22
<i>Wexler v. White’s Fine Furniture, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Wilson v. James</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, 2015 WL 5952109 (D.D.C. 2015)	18, 19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(a), (b).....	14, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–1(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	32
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §1604.9(a)–(b).....	32
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12

Controlling Authority

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).

Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Burwell, 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014),
vacated and remanded, 135 S. Ct. 1914; affirmed after remand, 807
F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).

Mt. Elliott Cemetery Ass'n. v City of Troy, 171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999).

Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools, 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich.
2003).

Index of Exhibits

Exhibit A, Stephens Letter

Exhibit B, Rost 30(b)(6) Dep.

Exhibit C, Notice of 30(b)(6) Dep.

Exhibit D, Daily Bread Devotional

Exhibit E, Jesus card

Exhibit F, Shaffer Dep.

Exhibit G, RGGR Mission Statement

Exhibit H, Nemeth Dep.

Exhibit I, Kish Dep.

Exhibit J, Cash Dep.

Exhibit K, Crawford Dep.

Exhibit L, Matthew Rost Dep.

Exhibit M, McKie Dep.

Exhibit N, Kowalewski Dep.

Exhibit O, Rost Dep.

Exhibit P, Clothing Allowance Benefits Checks

Exhibit Q, Stephens Dep.

Exhibit R, Articles of Incorporation

Exhibit S, Dress Code

Exhibit T, Defendant's Responses to Plaintiff's First Set of Discovery Requests

Case 1, *Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut*, No. 3:12-cv-1154, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. March 18, 2016)

Case 2, *McKnight v. MTC*, 2015 WL 7730995 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2015)

Case 3, *Wilson v. James*, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 5952109 (D.D.C. 2015)
